Police Station, Surat, are quashed and set aside. The following 

further order is passed;

(A) The authority concerned is directed to forthwith release the 

Two Wheeler Honda Activa, bearing registration No. GJ-05-SC-

4999  in  favour  of  the  petitioner  on  executing  a  Bond  of 

Rs.35,000/-  (Rupees  Thirty  Five  Thousand Only),  which shall 

remain till the disposal of the trial.

(B) The DCB Police Station, Surat, shall draw Panchnama of the 

vehicle and to take the photographs in presence of the petitioner 

before  handing  over  the  same  to  the  petitioner.